
,#m
'UH#

E

(:lg-l: !{r&-\,
ffiv
tJtri

,##*{(i.s;t:7
rrtriq qvii

NARE-{?::

OUl?UGt?AM

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE RE:GULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. : 42 of 2019
First date of hearing : 07.03 .20L9
Date of decision : 07.03 .2019

1. Kavita Singh
2. Abhimanyu Singh
Both R/o. )D-2 /21, DLF Phase I,

Gurugram -122002.

Versus

M/s Athena Infrastructure Ltd.
Office address: 448-451, Indiabulls House,
Udyog Vihar, Phase V, Gurugram-122016.

CORAM:
Dr. K.K. Khandelwal
Shri Subhash Chander Kush

APPEARANCE:
Shri Abhay'fain
Shri Rajesh Gulati
Shri Rahul Yadav

Complaint No. 42 of 2019

Complainants

)ltespondent

Chairman
Member

Advocate for the c,omplainants
Husband of the complainant
Advocate for the rt:spondent

ORDER

1. A complaint dated 17.01..2018 was filed under section 31 of

the Real Estate [Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 read

with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (FLegulation and

Developrnent) Rules, 2017 by the complainants Kavita singh

and Abhimanyu Singh, against the promoter M/s Athena

Infrastructure Ltd., on account of violation of the claus e 2r of

the flat buyer's agreement executed on Zl.O7.ti::,011 in respect
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of flat described below in the project 'lndiabu:lls Enigma, for

not giving possession by the due date which is an obligation of

the pr.moter under section 11(4)(a) of the Act ibid.

Since, the flat buyer's agreement has been executed on

21.07.21,011 i.e. prior to the commencement of the Act ibid,

therefore:, the penal proceedings cannot be initiated

retrosprectively. Hence, the authority has decicled to treat the

present complaint as an application for non-compliance of

contrar:tual obligation on the part of the promoter/respondent

in terms of section 34(f) of the Act ibid.

The particulars of the complaint case are as under: -

Complaint No. 42 of 2Ol9

2.

3.

1. Ilame and location of the project "lndiabu.[s Enigma",
Pawala X.husrupur
Village, Sr:ctor 110,
Gurugrant, Harvana

2. Itlature of the project Groun housins colonv
3. Project area as per the flat

buyer's agreement
15.6 acres

4. DTCP license no. 213 of 2Ct07,

10 of 2011 and
64 of 2012

5. RERA Registered/ not resistered. Resistered
6. t{ RERA registration number 351 of 2017
7. FIRERA registration certificate

v'alid upto
31.08.2018

B. Occupation certificate

ElqVllttlo._
IlalqeerynrE

17.09.20',lB

[as allege,C by the
responde;nt, no
documerrtary proof
an4exgd)--. 

----. _ --
H-011. lst fl6,,. tornrer H9.

10. :g8O-sqj'r -- I

l

_l
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t1,. lDate of booking as per applicant
l eclger dated 11.02.2019

10.03.2011

12" Date of execution of flat buyer's
agreement-

2L.07.20It

13. lPayment plan Construction linked
payment plan

1,4. l3asic sale price as per the said
qgleement

Rs.2,24,34,160 /-

15. 'fotal cost of the said flat as per
applicant ledger dated
:11.02.2019
',48.04.

Rs.2,43,6 0 ,600 /-
Iexcludirrg taxes)

16. llotal amount paid by the
cornplainants till date as per
applicant ledger dated
111.02.20L9

Rs.2,35,73 ,874/-

17. Date of delivery of possession as
per clause 2l of flat buyer's
agreement
(3 years + 6 months grace
period from the date of
erxecution of agreement i.e.
2!.1.07.2011)

21.01.20:t5

18, Date of offer of possession 08.01.2019
19. Delay in handing over

prossession till date of offer of
prossession

3 years 1 t months 1B

days

20. F'enalty clause as per the said
flat buyer's agreement

Clause 22)" of the
agreement i.e. Rs.5/- per
sq. ft. per month for the
period of delav.

4. The details provided above have been checked ron the basis of

record available in the case file which has been provided by

the complainants and the respondent. A flat buyer's agreement

dated 21.07.2011 is available on record for the aforesaid flat

according to which the possession of the sarne was to be

delivered by 21.07.201,5 and the possession was offered to the

Page 3 of 19
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5.

Complaint ,\o. 42 of 2019

complainants on 08.01,.2019. The respondent has not paid

interesrt on delayed possession @ Rs.5/- per s(1. ft. per month

for ther preriod of delay as per clause 22 of the flat buyer's

agreement duly executed between the parties. Therefore, the

promoter has not fulfilled their committed liab;ility.

Taking cognizance of the complaint, the ar-rthority issued

notice to the respondent for filing reply and appearance. The

respondent appeared on 07.03.2019. The cas;e came up for

hearing on 07.03.201,9. The reply filed on behalf of the

respondent has been perused.

Facts of the complaint

The complainants submitted that the respondent published

very attractive brochure, highlighting the giroup housing

project namely 'lndiabulls Enigma', in Sector 110, Gurugram,

Haryana. The respondent claimed to be ore of the best and

finest in construction and one of the leading real estate

developers of the country, in order to lur.e prospective

customers to buy apartments in the project. There are

fraudulent representations, incorrect and false statements in

the bro,chure. The project was launched in .1011 with the

promise to deliver the possession on time and huge funds were

collected over the period by the respondent.

6.
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7. The complainants submitted that the originurl allottee was

approached by the sales representatives of the company, who

made tall claims about the project'lndiabulls linigma' as the

world class project. He was invited to the sales office and was

Iavishll, entertained and promises were made to him that the

possess;ion of the apartment would be handed over by

21..01.201.5, including that of parking, horticulture, club and

other common areas. He was impressed by their oral

statements and representations and ultimatel'g lured to pay

Rs.5,00,000/- as booking amount of the said apartment on

01,.04.201,1,.

The complainants submitted that the original allottee paid, as

and n,hen demanded by the respondenf a total of

Rs.4B,1 6,125 /- till 27 .05.2011 but the respondr:nt did not get

the flat buyer's agreement signed. The respondent violated

section 13 of the Act ibid by taking more than ten percent cost

of the apartment before signing the flat buyer's agreement.

The cost of the apartment is Rs.2,42,44,200/- including EDC

and IDIC while the respondent had collected a total sum of

Rs.48,16,125/- i.e. around 19o/o of the totzrl cost of the

apartment till 2 7 .05.2011.

The cornplainants submitted that the flat buyclr's agreement

was executed on21.07.2011, between the original allottee and

Complaint llo. 42 of 201,9

B.

9.
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the respondent, after a gap of three [3) months; from the date

of booking of the apartment. The apartment wars purchased by

the comlllainants on 15.09.2012 and an end,rlrsement with

regard to transfer of the apartment in the name of the

complainants was executed between the origirrLal allottee, the

complainants and the respondent.

10. The complainants submitted that they fur:'ther paid all

instalrrrents towards the apartment as and when demanded by

the respondent and ultimately paid a total of R:,;.2,27 ,98,266 f -

towards the purchase of apartment, which is reflected in the

statem,ent of account dated 28.04.2018. The respondent has

chargerl an interest at the rate of eighteen perr::ent [18%) per

annum for the delay payments, as per clauser 11 of the flat

buyer's; agreement.

11. The complainants submitted that they approached the

respondent many times and pleaded for delivery of possession

of their: apartment as per the commitments made in the flat

buyer agreement to the complainants, which r,r,as 21.01.2015.

The rerspondent did not respond to their lletters, emails,

telephone calls and personal visits seeking infc,rmation about

the status of the project and delivery of possession of their

apartment. The complainants also pointed out clause 21 of the

flat buSrer agreement stating that the possession of apartment
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1,2.

Complaint ltro. 42 of 2019

should be delivered by 21.01.2015 [36 months plus 6 months

of grace period). The illegalities and unferirness of the

respondent reflect an attitude of the respondertt wherein the

respondent despite receiving more than nitrety-four (94)

percent payable amount for the apartment has; wilfully failed

to deli,rer the possession until today. This is a violation of

section 1,9 of the Act ibid.

The complainants submitted that they intenrd to withdraw

from the project. As per the obligatlions on the

respondent/promoter under section 18 of the Act ibid, the

promoter has an obligation to return the amount received

from the complainants with interest at the ratr: prescribed in

the Act ibid. The respondent/promoter has ne6Jlected his part

of obligations by failing to offer possession of th e apartment in

time. The complainants reserve their right to seek

compensation from the promoter for which thr: complainants

may make a separate application to the adjudicating officer, in

case it is required,

The complainants submitted that respondent has earned

enough monies by duping the innocent cornplainants and

other such buyers through his unfair trade practices and

deficiencies in services and have caused the complainants

13.
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15. Reliefs sought:

The complainants are seeking the following reliefs:

The respondent be directed to refund with interest all

such amount to the complainants which the respondent

has collected from them as the respondent has failed to

gir,,e possession of the apartment as per the terms and

Complaint llo. 42 of 201.9

enough pain, mental torture, agony, harasrsment, stress,

anxiety, financial loss and injury.

Issues to be decided

14. The comtrllainants have raised the following issrues:

Whether the respondent, despite promising the

complainants that the unit would be delivered by

21,.01,.2015, has neither offered possession nor has paid

any interest on the amount paid for the clelay caused in

handing over the possession?

Whether by delaying possession, the rr,:spondent has

unjustly enriched himself by talking alm,ost all payable

amount and additional charges in lump sum from the

complainants and thereafter utilizing that huge money on

otlher projects and left the complainants trigh and dry at

threir own fate?

ii.
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conditions of the flat buyer's agreement to the

complainants till date?

Or

ii. The respondent be directed to pay interest for every

month of delay in offering possession of the apartment

since 21.01,.2015 to the complainants, on the amount

tal<en from the complainants for the saler consideration

amount and additional charges for the aforesaid

apartment with interest at the prescribed rate as per the

Ac't,2016 till the respondent hands over the possession of

the apartment.

Respondent's reply

1,6. The respondent submitted that the instant crimplaint is not

maintainable, on facts or in law, and is as such liable to be

dismis:sed at the threshold being in wrong provisions of the

law. The respondent submitted that the unit in question H-

011, vvas initially booked by one Pankaj Jain with the

respondent vide flat buyer's agreement (FBA) dated

21,.07.11011 signed and executed between the said Pankaj Jain

and the respondent, which was subsequently transferred in

the name of the complainants on 1.5,09.2012 vide

endors;ement letter already filed by the conrplainants with

their complaint. Hence, the complaina,nts are not

Complaint llo. 42 of 201,9
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actual/original allottee of the said unit rather are subsequent

purchaser.

The respondent submitted that the complainants looking into

the financial viability of the project and its fu[ure monetary

benefits got multiple units booked in the same project of the

respondent, out of which one has been booked by her spouse

as well. It is further submitted that the complainants do not fall

under the purview of consumer who have booked the said unit

for end use, rather the complainants are mere investors who

with sole purpose to gain monetary benefits invested their

money into the project of the respondent and as such are not

entitlerl for any relief whatsoever from this hon'ble authority

since no monetary loss has been suffered by them till date.

The respondent submitted that the allegations made in the

instant complaint are wrong, incorrect and basr:less in the fact

and lalv. The respondent denies them in toto. Nothing stated

in the :said complaint shall be deemed to be arlmitted by the

respondent merely on account of non-transv€|rse, unless the

same is specifically admitted herein. The instant complaint is

devoid of any merits and has been preferrecl with the sole

motive to extract monies from the respondent, hence the same

is liablr: to be dismissed.

Complaint llo. 42 of 201,9

1,7.

18.
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Th resprondent submitted that as per clause 49 r>f the FBA duly

executr:d between the parties, it was specificalll,'agreed that in

the eventuality of any dispute, if any, with respect to the

provisional unit booked by the complainants, the same shall be

adjudicat.ed through arbitration mechanism as detailed in the

agreernent. Thus, the complainants are con.tractually and

statutorily barred from invoking the juriscliction of this

hon'ble authority. It is a trite law that in the event of a civil

disputr:, the same has to be referred to the jurlsdiction of the

civil courts who shall refer the dispute to arbitration in the

event ,of the presence of the arbitration clause. Hence this

hon'bk: authority has no jurisdiction to entertirin the present

complerint and decide the :;ame and it should b,e dismissed on

the abclve-mentioned grounds alone.

The respondent submittecl that the relationsh ip between the

complainants and the respondent is governed by flat buyer's

agreement dated 21,.07.2011 duly endorsed on 15.09.201.2.lt

is pertinent to mention herein that in the inst:ant complaint,

the complainants have fik:d the instant claim on the alleged

delay iin delivery of possession of the provisionally booked

unit. However, the compl:rinants with malafide intention has

not disclosed, in fact concealed the material fact from this

hon'bl: authority that the complainants har,,e been willful

defaulter, not paying their instalments on time as per the
Page 11 of 19
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Complaint ltro. 42 of 201.9

construction link plan opted by them. It is srtated that the

complainants have not come before this hon'ble authority with

clean hands and wishes to take advantage of their own

misdoings with the help of the provisions of REI:LA, which have

been pnopagated for the benefit of innocent customers who

are end.-users and not the investors, like the complainants in

the prersent complaint.

The respondent submitted that from the very beginning it was

in the knowledge of the complainants, th;at there is a

mechanism detailed in the FBA which covers the exigencies of

inordinate delay caused in completion and hanoting over of the

booked unit i.e. enumerated in the claus e zz of duly executed

FBA.

The respondent submitted that it has already r:ompleted the

construction of tower 'H' and has already obtained occupation

certificate vide letter dated 1,7.09.2018 and is in process of

handing over the possession of the unit of the alteged tower to

their rerspective buyers/customers. It is further r:;ubmitted that

the delay in delivering the possession of the flilt was beyond

the control of the respondent, since for complt.lting a project

number of permissions and sanctions are to be required from

numerous government authorities which wer€r delayed with

no fault of the respondent, in addition to the prr:,blems related

Page 12 ol 19
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to labour ,l raw material and government restricr[ions including

National Green Tribunal which imposed a ban on carrying out

construct.ions in Delhi-NCR for several months, the respondent

kept orr the work moving steadily. It is submil.ted that based

upon hLis past experiences the respondent hLas specifically

mentioned all the above contingencies in clause 39 of FBA

dated 21,.07.201,1,.

The res;pondent submitted that the agreement that has been

referred to is the flat buyer's agreement dated 2:.1.07.2011, has

been e;<ecuted much prior to coming into force of the Real

Estate [Regulation and Development) Act, '201,6 and the

HRERA Rules, 201,7. Further, the adjudication of the instant

complaint for the purpose of granting interest and

compensation as provided under the Act has to be in reference

to the agreement for sale executed in terms of the said Act and

rules and no other agreement, whereas, tl[e FBA being

referre,C to or looked into in this proceeding is; an agreement

executerd much before the commencement of thLe Act ibid.

The res;pondent submitted that it made huge lnvestments in

obtaining requisite approvals and carrying on ttre construction

and development of 'lndiabulls Enigma' project not limiting to

the exprenses made on the advertising and mi;Lrketing of the

said project, Such development is being carried on by

Complaint llo. 42 of 2019

23.

24.
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developer by investing all the monies that it has; received

from financial institutions. In spite of the fact that the real

estate market has gone down badly, the re,spondent has

managed to carry on the work with certain deli;rys caused due

to various above mentioned reasons and the I'act that on an

average more than 50o/o of the buyers of the project have

defaulted in making timely payments tcwards their

outstanding dues, resulting into inordinate delay in the

construction activities, still the construction of the project

"lndiabulls Enigma" has never been stopped or abandoned.

The respondent submitted that the complainants have made

false and baseless allegations with a mischievous intention to

retract from the agreed terms and conditions rluly agreed in

FBA entered into between the parties. In view ol'the same, it is

submitted that there is no cause of action in favour of the

complalnants to institute the present complaint.

Determination of issues

After considering the facts submitted by the complainants,

reply b), the respondent and perusal of record on file, the issue

wise findings of the authority are as under:

with rerspect to the first issue raised by the con-rplainants, the

authority is of the view that the respondent hi,rs delayed the

Complaint lto.42 of 2019

26.
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delivery of possession of the booked unit. This i:; fortified from

the fact that as per claus e 21. of the said agneement dated

21,.07.2011, the construction was to be complgtsd within a

period of 3 years with a grace period of six mr:nths from the

date of execution of the agreement. The relervant clause is

reproduced as under:

"The developer shall endeavour to complete the
construction of the said building/unit within n period of
three years, with a six months grace period thp.r€otl from
thet date of execution of the flat buyers apreefft€tlt subject
to timely payment by the buyer(s) of total sale price
pa;vable according to the payment plan applicable to him
or as demanded by the developer..."

27. Accordlngly, the due date of possession cornes out to be

21.01.2015 which has already lapsed but the re,spondent sent

letter oIoffer of possession to the complainants r:n 08.01.2019.

Therefore, delay in handing over possession shall be computed

from dlue date of handing over possession till offer of

possess;ion. The possession has been delayed by 3 years 11

monthsr and 1B days from due date of possession till the offer

of poss;ession. Therefore, the respondent is liable to pay

interest on the delayed possession. Thus, the cornplainants are

entitlecl for interest on the delayed poss,:)ssion at the

prescribed rate of 1.0.750/o p.a. under the A,ct ibid. Delay

charges; will accrue from the due date of possession till offer of

possess;ion.

complaint l,lo. 42 of 201,9
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With respect to the second issue, the complain:;Lnts have failed

to furnish any concrete proof in order to prove any unjust

enrichrnernt on part of the respondent and utili:i:ing the money

on other projects.

Findings of the authority

The authority has complete jurisdiction to decide the

complaint in regard to non-compliance of oblJLgations by the

promol.er as held in Simmi Sikka V/s M/s EMAIAR MGF Land

Ltd.leaving aside compensation which is to be decided by the

adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainants at a later

stage, As per notification no. 1/92/201'7-1TCP dated

14.12.201,7 issued by Department of Town and Country

Plannirrg, the jurisdiction of Real Estate Regulat:ory Authority,

Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District. In the present

case, ttre project in question is situated within the planning

area of Gurugram district, therefore this authority has

complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with the present

complaint.

The aut.hority is of the considered opinion that it has been held

in a catena of judgments of the Hon'ble Supreme Court,

particularly in National Seeds Corporation Limited v. M.

Madhusudhan Reddy & Anr. (2012) 2 SCC 506, wherein ir has

been held that the remedies provided under the Consumer

29.
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Protection Act are in addition to and not in denogation of the

other law,s in force, consequently the authoritli would not be

bound to refer parties to arbitration even if rthe agreement

between the parties had an arbitration clause.

31. Further, in Aftab singh and ors. v. Emaar MGF' Land Ltd and

ors,, cansumer cqse no. 701 of 207s, it was held that the

arbitration clause in agreements between the complainants

and builders could not circumscribe juri:;diction of a

consumer. This view has been upheld by the Supreme court in

civil appeal no.23 SL2-29513 of 20L7.

32. The authority has observed that as per claus e zl of the said

agreemr3nt dated 21.07 .2011 for unit no. H01 1, 1't floor, tower-

H, in project "lndiabulls Enigma" Gurugram, pos:;ession was to

be handed over to the complainants within a period of 3 years

+ 6 months grace period from date of executi,)n of the said

agreement which comes out to be 21.0j,,2:"01,5 but the

respondent has offered the possession to the complainant on

08.01.2019. Accordingly, there is deray of 3 years 11 months

and 18 days. The facts of the matter were agreerd by both the

parties. complainants have already paid Rs.2,3s,73,874/- to

the respondent against a total sale cons;ideration of

Rs.2,43,ti0,600/-. Keeping in view the provisions of section

1B[1) of'the Act ibid, the authority is of the considered view

Page 17 of 19
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that res;pondent is liable to pay interest at the pr,escribed at the

prescrilbed rate of 10.75% per annum for every rrronth of delay

w.e.f. 2r.01.2015 ro 08.01.2019" The builder asr well as buyer

shall b. equllrble in charging interest @ r0.7s9,6 i.e. default of

buyer in rnaking late payment and delayed possr:ssion charges

to be gilzen by the respondent.

Decision and directions of the authority

33. After taking into consideration all the material facts adduced

by both the parties, the authority exercising po\Mers vested in

it under section 37 of the Real Estate [Rr,:gulation and

Developrment) Act, 2016 hereby issues the following

directions:

(i) The respondent is directed to pay the interest at the

prescribed rate i.e. 10750/o per annum for every

month of delay on the amount paid by the

complainants i.e. Rs. 2,3 5,73,874f -.

The respondent is directed to pay interest accrued

from 21.01.2015 ro 08,01.2019 on acr.ount of delay

in giving possession to the complainants within 90

days from the date of order.

The parties are directed to settle the accounts after

adjusting the total interest accrued.

Iii)

UG;I?AM

(iii)

Page 1B oi 19
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34. The order is pronounced.

35. Case file be consigned to the registry.

(Dr. K.K. Khandelwal)
Chairman

Complaint No, 42 of 2019

(Subhash ([]hander Kush)
Mr:mber

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
Dated: 07.03.2019
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